

No. 16-240

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER, PETITIONER

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
OF MASSACHUSETTS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH A. BLANCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANN O'CONNELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Petitioner must show that counsel’s failure to object to the courtroom closure during jury selection prejudiced his defense.....	10
A. The Sixth Amendment’s guarantee of effective assistance of counsel is offended only where the criminal defendant suffers prejudice from counsel’s deficient performance .....	10
B. The Court has dispensed with a requirement of showing prejudice only in very limited circumstances that are not present in petitioner’s case.....	12
C. The Court should not dispense with <i>Strickland’s</i> prejudice requirement where counsel’s deficient performance results in a structural error .....	15
1. Deficient attorney performance that results in structural error does not necessarily undermine the reliability of the trial outcome .....	16
2. The difficulty of proving the effect of a structural error does not justify dispensing with a showing of prejudice under <i>Strickland</i> .....	21
D. Petitioner’s proposed framework evades established rules governing waiver and forfeiture of issues not presented at trial .....	27
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	19
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	15
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	28
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	29
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	21, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Downey</i> , 78 Mass. App. Ct. 224, review denied, 458 Mass. 1110 (2010) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1101 (Mass. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 317 (2015).....	7
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973) .....	29
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000) .....	28
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	27, 30
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....	12
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Herring</i> , 42 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 515 U.S. 1189 (1995).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	24
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	31
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McKernan v. Superintendent Smithfield SCI</i> , 849 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)....	16, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1335 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 946 (1979) .....	27
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) .....	14
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	2, 5, 23, 26
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	5
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	23, 31
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1035 (2006) .....	27, 30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	29
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	16, 17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	17
<i>United States v. Charboneau</i> , No. 09-cr-7, 2011 WL 5040717 (D.N.D. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 702 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Cronie</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	32
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 958 (1992) .....	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	32
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	17, 22, 23, 29
<i>Vining v. Secretary</i> , 610 F.3d 568 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 977 (2011) .....	18
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	30
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	5, 17, 20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	17
<i>Wright v. Nix</i> , 928 F.2d 270 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 838 (1991) .....	19
<i>Young v. Bowersox</i> , 161 F.3d 1159 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 880 (1999) .....	19
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuilton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	17
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	28
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 1 (2016).....	2, 3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a) (2002) .....	2, 3
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 52(a) .....	21
Rule 52(b) .....	22
